

CAUSE No. 2022-8014

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2022

JEFFREY WINDSOR
Petitioner,

—*against*—

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

H67
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF AN ON-BOARD VEHICLE COMPUTER IS UNREASONABLE UNDER BOTH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND <i>RILEY V. CALIFORNIA</i>	5
A. The Automobile Exception Does Not Apply because <i>Riley v. California</i> Extends to On-board Vehicle Computers.	7
1. <i>On-board vehicle computers are analogous to cell phones.</i>	10
2. <i>On-board vehicle computers are not “containers” within the meaning of the automobile exception.</i>	12
3. <i>No exigency existed to justify a warrantless search.</i>	15
B. Even If the Automobile Exception Applies, Officers Did Not Have Probable Cause to Search the Vehicle for Evidence of Reckless Driving.....	17
1. <i>Even if the Court holds the officers had probable cause to search the SVR, the scope of the search was impermissibly broad.</i>	20
2. <i>Warrantless searches of on-board vehicle computers have the potential to violate the Constitutional rights of people who are not a party to the suit.</i>	22
C. The Fourth Amendment Requires an Individual’s Privacy Interests to be Balanced with the Purposes of a Warrant Exception Before It Is Extended to a New Scenario.	24

II. A FELONY GUILTY PLEA ACCEPTED BY A MAGISTRATE JUDGE IS INVALID UNDER THE FEDERAL MAGISTRATES ACT, THE CONSTITUTION, AND FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 59(b).27

 A. A Magistrate Judge Does Not Have Any Kind of Authority to Accept a Defendant's Felony Guilty Plea.28

 1. *A felony guilty plea is analogous to a federal jury trial which is exclusively reserved for Article III judges.*.....29

 2. *A magistrate judge may not accept a felony guilty plea under the guise of the Federal Magistrate Act's additional duties clause.*.....31

 B. Even if the Court Finds Magistrate Judges Have the Authority to Accept Felony Guilty Pleas Under the Federal Magistrates Act, this Authority is Limited by Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 59(b).33

 C. A Strained Interpretation of the Additional Duties Clause Would Frustrate the Framers' Intent and Erode the Constitution.36

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Arizona v. Gant,
556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... 6

Burdeau v. McDowell,
256 U.S. 465 (1921)..... 5

California v. Acevedo,
500 U.S. 565 (1991)..... 6, 12, 17

California v. Carney,
471 U.S. 386 (1985)..... 14, 24

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S.Ct. 2206, (2018)..... 7, 8, 11, 22

Carroll v. United States,
267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 6, 14, 17, 20, 24, 25

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal,
536 U.S. 73 (2002)..... 29

Chimel v. California,
390 U.S. 752 (1969)..... 6

Cnty. of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez,
581 U.S. 420 (2017)..... 5

Collins v. Virginia,
138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)..... 25

Commodity Futures Trading Com’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 834 (1986)..... 31

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 38

Florida v. Royer,
460 U.S. 491 (1983)..... 24

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989)..... 29, 32, 37

<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	37
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	6, 17
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 489 U.S. 340 (1987).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Ohio</i> , 419 U.S. 924 (1974).....	37
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	31
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5, 14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	25
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	15
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	15
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	10
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	12
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	10
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	27, 37
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	26

<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	16
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	10, 31
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985).....	6, 26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 486 U.S. 897 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	9
<i>United States v. Peretz</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	12
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	9
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	6

<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	15
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	10
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	24

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dept.</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Arami</i> , 536 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Camou</i> , 773 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. Ciapponi</i> , 77 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).	21
<i>United States v. Dees</i> , 125 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1997);	34
<i>United States v. Harden</i> , 758 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2014).	28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 540 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2008);	31
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 375 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2004).	28
<i>United States v. Reyna–Tapia</i> , 328 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc);	34

<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 258 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2001);	34
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 447 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2006);	34
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 387 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2004)	28

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Mobley v. State</i> , 834 S.E.2d 785 (Ga. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 63 F.Supp.3d 614 (2014);	9
<i>United States v. Tolson</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)	30

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 631	27
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 633(b)	27
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3).	viii, 28
49 U.S.C.S. § 30101.....	viii, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Berla, https://berla.co (last visited Jan. 8, 2023).....	9
Cadillac, https://www.cadillac.com/dos-template-library/search-results/content-display.html?documentId=CSP89 (last visited Jan. 14, 2023).	10

Dylan Bonfigli, <i>Get A Warrant: A Bright-Line Rule for Digital Searches Under the Private-Search Doctrine</i> , 90 S. CAL. L. REV. 307 (2017).....	20
Josh Goldfoot, <i>The Physical Computer and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 16 BERKELEY J. CRIM. L. 112 (2011).....	21
Joshua R. Hall, <i>The FMA and the Constitutional Validity of Magistrate Judges' Authority to Accept Felony Guilty Pleas</i> , 38 CAMPBELL L. REV. 131 (2016).....	28
Riley Beggin, <i>Question Arise Over Police Searches of Car Data Systems</i> , <i>Government Technology</i> (Jan. 4, 2022), https://www.govtech.com/public-safety/questions-arise-over-police-searches-of-car-data-systems	6, 23
Tomi Mendel, <i>Efficiency Run Amok: Challenging the Authority of Magistrate Judges to Hear and Accept Felony Guilty Pleas</i> , 68 VAND. L. REV. 1795 (2015)	33, 37

RULES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 11(d)(1).....	30
FED. R. CRIM. P. 11(d)(2).....	30
FED. R. CRIM. P. 59(a).....	viii, 39
FED. R. CRIM. P. 59(b).....	viii, 29, 33, 34, 35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	vii, 5, 14, 20, 36
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	36
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	36
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	36
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	27
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	vii
